
EXHIBIT
!
3

2O22 Generator Transfer Switches AMENDMENT NO. 1

To the Agreement between Hopkins County and Prater Electric, LLC dated
6t15t2022

This AGREEMENT NO. 1 is made on this I I day of
l)ug---J)-,',- ,2023, by and between Hopkins County, hereinafter refened to

as "COUNTY," and Prater Electric, LLC, a Texas corporation, hereinafter refened to as
'Contractor," with both sometimes refened to collectively as the "Parties.'

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement, 'Agreement
between Hopkins County and Prater Electrics" daled 611512022 ("2022 Generator
Transfer Switches) which is attached hereto as "Exhibit a-; and,

WHEREAS, Contractor was engaged to assist with completing electrical work as
stated in the original contract as listed in 'Exhibit A"; and,

WHEREAS, additional contract requirements were mandated by the Federal
govemment for all contracts dated on or after November 12,2020', and.

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the agreement should be amended as a
result of the newly defined requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits that will accrue to the
Parties under the terms of the Agreement and in consideration of the terms, mutual
covenants, and conditions set forth below, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall
be amended to read as follows:

1. Construction EEO - The Certification of Bidder Regarding Civil Rights Laws
and Regulations is amended to read as follows:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:
(t) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure
that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment
without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin, Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for



employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this
nondiscrimination clause.
(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed
by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive
consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual
orientation, gender identity, or nationaI origin.
(3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against
any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant
has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or
applicant or another employee or applicant, This provision shall not apply to
instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation
information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's
essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or
applicants to individuals who do not otheMise have access to such information,
unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in
furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an
investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractods
legal duty to furnish information.
(4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with
which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers'
representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall
post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and
applicants for employment.
(5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, "1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the
Secretary of Labor.
(6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the
Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books,
records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor
for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.
(7) ln the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination
clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this
contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the
contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or
federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures
authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other
sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order
1'1246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of
Labor, or as otheruise
provided by law



8) The conkactor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding
paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every
subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders
of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each
subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any
subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a
means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:
Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is
threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such
direction by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United
States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity
clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in
federally assisted construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so
participating is a state or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is
not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government
which does not participate in work on or under the contract. The applicant agrees
that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors
with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders
of the Secretary of Labor, that it will fumish the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of
such compliance, and that it will othenrvise assist the administering agency in the
discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance. The
applicant further agrees that it will refrain ftom entering into any contract or
contract modification subject to Executive Order '11246 of September 24, 1965,
with a contractor debaned from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility fo1
Govemment contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to
the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation
ofthe equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and
subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to
Part ll, Subpart D of the Executive Order. ln addition, the applicant agrees that if
it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency
may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in
whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from
extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect
to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future
compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the
Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings-



2. Contract Work Hours and Safety is amended to read as follows:

Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.

('l) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any
part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of
laborers or mechanics shall

require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or
she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek
unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than
one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of
forty hours in such workweek.

(2) Molation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. ln the event of any
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor
and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages.
ln addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States
(in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a tenitory,
to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated
damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic,
including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in
paragraph (bX1) of this section, in the sum of $27 for each calendar day on
which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard
workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the
clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. (3) Withholding for unpaid
wages and liquidated damages. The (insert name of grant recipient or
subrecipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized
representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from
any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or
subcontractor under any such contract or any other federal contract with the
same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime
contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisry any
liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated
damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (bX2) of this section.

(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts
the clauses set forth in paragraph (bX1) through (4) of this section and also a
clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier
subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any
subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs
(b)(1) through (4) of this section.



3. The Glean AirAct and Federal Water Pollution Control Act Section is
amended as follows:

Clean Air Act
The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. S 7401
et seq.
The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (insert name of non-federal
entity entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert
name of the nonfederal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each
violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), and the
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Offce. The contractor
agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000
financed in whole or in part with fuderal assistance provided by FEMA.

Suspension and Debarment
This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of2 C.F.R. Part 180 and 2
C.F.R. Part 3000. As such, the contractor is required to verify that none of the
contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2
C.F.R. S 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.940) or disqualified
(defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.935).
The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart C and 2C.F.R. Part
3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these
regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into. This certification is
a material representation of fact relied upon by (insert name of
recipienUsubrecipienUapplicant). lf it is later determined that the contractor did
not comply with 2 C.F.R. Part '180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C,

Federal Water Pollution Control Act
The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or
regulations issued pursuant to the federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, 33 U.S.C. S 1251 et seq. The contractor agrees to report each
violation to the (insert name of the non-federal entity
entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert name of
the nonfederal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each violation
as required to
assure notification to the (insert name of the pass-through entig, if applicable),
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the appropriate
Environmental Protection
Agency Regional Ofiice. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in
each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in whole or in part with federal
assistance provided by FEMA.

4. The Original Agreement is amended to include the Suspension and Debarment
Certifi cation as follows:



in addition to remedies available to (insert name of
recipienusubrecipienuapplicant), the federal government may pursue available
remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. The bidder
or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.FR. Part 180, subpart
C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the
period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer
further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier
covered transactions.

5. The Original Agreement is amended to include the Contractor's Certification of
Recovered Material Section as follows:

ln the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of
products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless
the product cannot be acquired-

Competitively within a timeftame providing for compliance with the contract
performance schedule; or,

Meeting contract performance requirements; or

At a reasonable price.

6. The Original Agreement is amended to add The Prohibition on Covered
Telecommunications Section as follows:

Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services (lnterim),
as used in this clause-
(b) Prohibitions.

(1) Section 889(b) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act
for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. S 200.216 prohibit the
head of an executive agency on or after Aug.13, 2020, trom obligating or
expending grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on
certain telecommunications products or ftom certain entities for national security
reasons.
(2) Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the contractor
and its subcontractors may not use grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan
guarantee funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to:

(i) Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;

(ii) Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any
equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment
or services as a substantial
or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;

(iii) Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of



any system, or as critical technology as part of any system; or
(iv) Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other

contractual instrument, any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or
as critical technology as part of any system.
(c) Exceptions.

(1) This clause does not prohibit contractors ftom providing-
(i) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as

backhaul, roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or
(ii) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user

data trafiic or permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment
transmits or otheMise handles.

(2) By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not
apply to:

(i) Covered telecommunications equipment or services that:
i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any

system; and
ii. Are not used as critical technology of any system.

(ii) Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not
considered covered telecommunications equipment or services.
(d) Reporting requirement.

('1) ln the event the contractor identifies covered telecommunications
equipment or services used as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during contract
performance, or the contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or
by any other source, the contractor shall report the information in paragraph
(dX2) of this clause to the recipient or subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this
contract are established procedures for reporting the information.

(2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to
paragraph (d)(1) of this clause:

(i) Vvithin one business day from the date of such identification or
notification: The contract number; the order numbe(s), if applicable; supplier
name; supplier unique entity identifier (if known); supplier Commercial and
Govemment Entity (CAGE) code (if known); brand; model number (original
equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler
number); item description; and any readily available information about mitigation
actions undertaken or recommended.

(ii) Within 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph
(d)(2)(i) of this clause: Any further available information about mitigation actions
undertaken or recommended. ln addition, the contractor shall describe the efforts
it undertook to prevent use or submission of covered telecommunications
equipment or services, and any additional efforts that will be incorporated to
prevent future use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or
services.



7. Authjority. By signing below, each representative for the Parties asserts that
he has the proper authority to bind the County and the Contractor, respectivelyt.

.COUNTY'

Hopkins County, Texas

li ^ 
y g*fthln tkwu.tfit*etud
' Co{nty Clerk

By
Ro Newsom, Hopkins County ge Date

(SEAL)
"Prater Electrics"
Prater Electric, LLC

.."...,.$gJilil:'?z

=,tt..l: i1s-,,,,,,,4;ffiI:':s
Signature Date

John Prater. Manaqer
Printed/Typed Name and Title

CONTRACTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

CoUNTY oF Hopkins

On this _ day of 

-, 

2023, before
me, a Notary Public, in anO for @lly appeared

, known to me to be or who proved on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to the be the person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, and acknowledged that he or she executed the same for the purposes
contained therein.

)
)

)

(SEAL)

Notary Public

By:

(e) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause,
including this paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual
instruments.

Executed onnis / [ oay oi Dape---bor,zozz

SS:



(e) Subconfacts. Tho Contractor shall insert the substanca of this clause,
induding this palagtaph (e), in all subcontractB and other contrao:tual
instuments.

7. Authlodty. By signing belou,, each repre3enl,atve for the Par$€s asserts that
he haa lhe proper auhority b bind th€ County end the Contractor, respecliveM.

Executedonrhis / I oayof T)..e,^1rs-,2023.

"COUNTT
Hopkjns County, Texas

Tratnhlh fu A ti,u h,. rt tl^ * d
dounty Clerk

By

(sEAL)

srArE oF IEXAE
-D'lt"<

COUNTY oF:HgPkinE

Newsom, Hopkins Jud

"Pratar Electrbs'
Prabr Eleclric, LLC

8y

Prinbd/Typed Name and TiUe

CONTRACTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

2-z Z}
Date

0& SS:
)
)
)

On this ZZnJ day of 2023, before
ly appearedme, a Notary Public, in and ior the above state and county, perconal

-l-h" ?--r known to me to be or who proved on the besig
of satisfac{ory evidence to thc be the perEon urhose name is subrcribed to lhis
instrument, and ad<nowledged that he or she exaculed the same for lhe purpoBes

(sEAL)

CH STOPHER CAvAz0s
Notary lD rlf'{o60Jo,
$v commlstlon Explrea
ir",..o"t I r. zo26

t- m -lltloot3

John Preter. Manaoer

conlained thereln.

@



FEMA HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT - CONTRACT NO. HM4416{013
AMENDMENT NO.1

To the Agreement between Hopkins County and Prater Electric, LLC dated
3129t2022

ENT NO. 1 is made on this , I day of
, 2023, by and between Hopkins County, hereinafter referred to

AS COUNff and Prater Electric, LLC, a Texas corporation, hereinafter refened to as

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement, 'Agreement
between Hopkins County and Prater Electrics' daled 312912022 (FEMA HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT - CONTRACT NO. HM4416-0013) which is attached hereto as
'Exhibit A'; and,

WHEREAS, Contractor was engaged to assist with completing electrical work as
stated in the original contract as listed in'Exhibit A'; and,

WHEREAS, additional contract requirements were mandated by the Federal
govemment for all contracts dated on or after November 12,2020; and.

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the agreement should be amended as a
result of the newly defined requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits that will accrue to the
Parties under the terms of the Agreement and in consideration of the terms, mutual
covenants, and conditjons set forth below, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall
be amended to read as follows:

1. Construction EEO - The Certification of Bidder Regarding Civil Rights LaE
and Regulations is amended to read as follows:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:
(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affrmative action to ensure
that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment
without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitrnent or
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor

'Contractor," with both sometimes referred to collectively as the 'Parties.'

WITNESSETH

IFF



agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for
employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this
nondiscrimination clause.
(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed
by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive
consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual
orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
(3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against
any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant
has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or
applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to
instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation
information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's
essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or
applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information,
unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in
furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an
investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractods
legal duty to furnish information.
(4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with
which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers'
representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall
post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and
applicants for employment.
(5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Odet 11246 ol
September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the
Secretary of Labor.
(6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the
Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books,
records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor
for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders-
(7) ln the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination
clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this
contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the
contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or
federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures
authorized in Executive O.det 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other
sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, ororderof the Secretary of
Labor, or as otheruvise



provided by law.
8) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding
paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every
subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders
of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 2M of Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each
subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any
subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a
means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:
Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is
threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such
direction by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United
States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity
clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in
federally assisted construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so
participating is a state or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is
not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such govemment
which does not participate in work on or under the contract. The applicant agrees
that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors
with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders
of the Secretary of Labor, that it will fumish the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of
such compliance, and that it will otheMise assist the administering agency in the
discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance. The
applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or
contract modification subject to Executive Otdet 11246 of September 24, 1965,
with a contractor debarred ftom, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for,
Govemment contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to
the Executive Order and will cany out such sanctions and penalties for violation
of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and
subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to
Part ll, Subpart D of the Executive Order. ln addition, the applicant agrees that if
it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency
may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in
whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from
extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect
to which the failure or refund occuned until satisfactory assurance of future
compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the
Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.



2. Contract Work Hours and Safety is amended to read as follows:

Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.

('1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any
part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of
laborers or mechanics shall

require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or
she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek
unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than
one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of
forty hours in such workweek.

(2) Molation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. ln the event of any
violation ofthe clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor
and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages.
ln addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States
(in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a tenitory,
to such District or to such tenitory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated
damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic,
including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in
paragraph (b)(1) of this section, in the sum of $27 for each calendar day on
which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard
workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the
clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. (3) Withholding for unpaid
wages and liquidated damages. The (insert name of grant recipient or
subrecipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized
representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from
any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or
subcontractor under any such contract or any other federal contract with the
same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime
contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satis! any
liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated
damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section.

(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts
the clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through (4) of this section and also a
clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier
subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any
subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs
(b)(1) through (4) of this section.



3. The Clean AirAct and Federal Water Pollution Control Act Section is
amended as follows:

Clean Air Act
The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. S 7401
et seq.
The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (insert name of non-federal
entity entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert
name of the nonfederal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each
violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), and the
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. The contractor
agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000
financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by FEMA.

Federal Water Pollution Control Act
The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or
regulations issued pursuant to the federal Water Pollution Control Act, as
amended, 33 U.S.C. S '1251 et seq. The contractor agrees to report each
violation to the (insert name of the non-federal entity
entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert name of
the nonfederal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each violation
as required to
assure notification to the (insert name of the pass-through entity, if applicable),
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the appropriate
Environmental Protection
Agency Regional Office. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in
each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed in whole or in part with federal
assistance provided by FEMA.

4. The Original Agreement is amended to include the Suspension and Debarment
Certifi cation as follows:

Suspension and Debarment
This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and 2
C.F.R. Part 3000. As such, the contractor is required to verify that none of the
contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.995) or its afiiliates (defined at 2
C.F.R. S 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.940) or disqualified
(defined at 2 C.F.R. S 180.935).
The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart C and 2C.F.R. Part
3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these
regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into. This certification is
a material representation of fact relied upon by (insert name of
recipienUsubrecipienUapplicant). lf it is later determined that the contractor did
not comply with 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C,



in addition to remedies available to (insert name of
recipienVsubrecipienvapplicant), the federal government may pursue available
remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. The bidder
or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. Part '180, subpart
C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C while this ofier is valid and throughout the
period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer
further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier
covered transactions.

5. The Original Agreement is amended to include the Contractor's Certilication of
Recovered Material Section as follows:

ln the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of
products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless
the product cannot be acquired-

Competitively within a timeftame providing for compliance with the contract
performance schedule; or,

Meeting contract performance requirements; or

At a reasonable price.

Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services (lnterim),
as used in this clause-
(b) Prohibitions.

(1) Section 889(b) of the John S. Mccain National Defense Authorization Act
for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. S 200.216 prohibit the
head of an executive agency on or after Aug.1 3, 2020, from obligating or
expending grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on
certain telecommunications products or from certain entities for national security
reasons.
(2) Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the contractor
and its subcontractors may not use grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan
guarantee funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to:

(i) Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;

(ii) Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any
equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment
or services as a substantial
or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system;

(iii) Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential
component of

6. The Original Agreement is amended to add The Prohibition on Govered
Telecommunications Section as follows:



any system, or as critical technology as part of any system; or
(iv) Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other

contractual instrument, any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or
as critical technology as part of any system.
(c) Exceptions.

(1) This clause does not prohibit contractors from providing-
(i) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-pafi such as

backhaul, roaming, or interconnection anangements; or
(ii) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user

data traffc or permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment
transmits or othenivise handles.

(2) By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not
apply to:

(i) Covered telecommunications equipment or services that:
i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any

system; and
ii. Are not used as critical technology of any system.

(ii) Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not
considered covered telecommunications equipment or services.
(d) Reporting requirement.

(1) ln the event the contractor identifies covered telecommunications
equipment or services used as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during contract
performance, or the contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or
by any other source, the contractor shall report the information in paragraph
(d)(2) of this clause to the recipient or subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this
contract are established procedures for reporting the information.

(2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to
paragraph (d)('l ) of this clause:

(i) Within one business day from the date of such identification or
notification: The contract number; the order number(s), if applicable; supplier
name; supplier unique entity identifier (if known), supplier Commercial and
Government Entity (CAGE) code (if known); brand; model number (original
equipment manufacturer number, manufiacturer part number, or wholesaler
number); item description; and any readily available information about mitigation
actions undertaken or recommended.

(ii) Wthin 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph
(d)(2)(i) of this clause: Any further available information about mitigaUon actions
undertaken or recommended. ln addition, the contractor shall describe the efforts
it undertook to prevent use or submission of covered telecommunications
equipment or services, and any additional efforts that will be incorporated to
prevent future use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or
services,



By-,*ae"fh

(e) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause,
including this paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual
instruments.

7. Authjority. By signing below, each representative for the Parties asserts that
he has the proper authority to bind the County and the Contractor, respectivelyt.

Executed on tnis / / oay or l) co.J*.-, zozs.

,COUNTY'

Hopkins County, Texas

nty Clerk R Newsom, Hopkins Cou Judge Da
(SEAL)

R

noo

"Prater Electrics'
Prater Electric, LLC

s Signature Date

John Prater, Manaqer
Printedffyped Name and Title

CONTRACTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNW OF Hopkins

On this _ day of _, 2023, before
me, a Notary Pubtic, in jno r@tg appeared

known to me to be or who proved on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to the be the person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, and acknowledged that he or she executed the same for the purposes
contained therein.

SS
)
)

)

(SEAL)

Notary Public

By:

,.I:



(e) Subcontac{s. The Conbacior shall ineert the subGbnce ot his clau8e,
including this paragraph (e), in all subconfads and other contrac.tual
inslrumenls-

7. Authjority, By signing below, each representative br thc Parties ass6rt$ that
he has the proper auhority to bind the County and the Conbactor, respectivetyt.

Executed onti6 JL[-day ot brr.-*-Lor,zo?g.

.COUNTY

Hopkins County, Texas

T"x sr*ir r', h /n ilar uilJ*,etod By:
Nercom, Hopkins County ge OateCif,ntyCte*

(sEA)
'Prater Elecfi6"
Prater Electic,

I Z* L-73

John Prater. Manaoer

CONTRACTOR'S ACKNOWLEIrcEMENT

STAIE OF TEXAS
-J>''r('

COUNTY OF H€oldfis

On this 22.J day of '--F- .oe-'".t.er ,2023, before
me, a Notary Public, in and for the above slate and cou

. ). ), " ?.'. I ?.o r+r . known to me to be
nty, personally appear6d
or wtro prorred on the basis

ol satisfactory evidence to tha be lhe person whose name b subscribed to this
instrument, and acknwledged that he or she executed the same for the purposes
contained therein

SS:
)
)
)

- .. i: - ;i- -\:Y'j'\'_'L
CHRISTOPHEfl 

(AVAZOS

irotary lO fl ]4O6O3OE

,gy Comirlssion Exptrsr
tlovrmber 11, 2025

(-

Mt5,

Dale

PrinEd/fyped Nam€ and Tltle

ltk

(SEAL)

@


